
 

 

 
 
 
August 6, 2024        Sent by e-mail 
 
 
Aretha Adams 
Regional Clerk 
Region of Peel 
aretha.adams@peelregion.ca  
 
Re: Addressing Encampments in Brampton 
 

 
The Council of The Corporation of the City of Brampton passed the following resolution at its 
regular meeting of July 10, 2024: 
 
C149-2024 
 
Be It Resolved That: 

1. Staff provide a briefing note directly to members of Council regarding the City’s recent 

processes and timeline, best practices, challenges, costs, gaps and recommendations including 

the roles of various departments within the City, in addressing the encampments located along 

the Etobicoke Creek Trail and other locations throughout the city; and 

2. This briefing note be filed as correspondence to the City Council meeting in August or next 

earliest Special Council meeting called by the Mayor; and 

3. This briefing note be immediately forwarded to Region of Peel Staff on behalf of the City, to 

inform the Region of Peel’s encampment protocol/policy development; and 

4. This briefing note be filed as correspondence to the next earliest Region of Peel Council or 

Special Council meeting; 

5. This motion be included as part of the correspondence forwarded to Region of Peel Staff and 

Region of Peel Council 

6. This motion and briefing note also be forwarded to Local MPPs, MPs, FCM and AMO to 

inform them of the local costs and efforts to react to the rapid increase in homelessness and 

encampments in our City; and 
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7. A cover letter from the Mayor be attached to the motion and briefing note, and sent as soon 

as possible to local MPPs, MPs, FCM and AMO as part of our advocacy efforts for increased 

and fair share of funding to support our local efforts in reacting to chronic homelessness and 

encampments, and address the need for increased affordable and supportive housing, mental 

health and addictions support, and other social service supports to address the root causes of 

chronic homelessness; and 

8. Staff report back to Committee of Council or Council, with any gaps and further improvements 

to the City of Brampton’s internal processes in addressing encampments on City property, and 

any recommendations that improve the City’s coordination with Region of Peel, Peel Police, and 

local Social Agencies, before the Region of Peel’s final draft of the encampment protocol / policy 

to Regional Council. 

 
Please include this correspondence on the agenda for consideration at the next regular or 
special Regional Council meeting.  Thank you. 
 
Regards, 
 

Terri Brenton 

 
Terri Brenton 
Legislative Coordinator, City Clerk’s Office 
Tel: 905.874.2106 / Fax: 905.874.2119 / TTY: 905.874.2130 
e-mail: terri.brenton@brampton.ca  
 
(CL–8-GRM) 
 
Attachment: August 2024 Briefing Note provided to Mayor Brown and Members of Brampton 
City Council. 
 
cc: City of Brampton: 

 

Mayor Brown and Members of Council 
CAO Kallideen and Member of Corporate Leadership Team 
Gary Collins, Director, Communication, Office of the Mayor 
Bill Boyes, Commissioner, Community Services 
Razmin Said, Manager, Community Safety and Well-Being, Community Services 
Amanda Agnihotri, Supervisor, Neighbourhood Outreach and Development, Community 

Services 
 

Region of Peel: 
 

Aileen Baird, Director, Housing Services  
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Brampton Members of Provincial Parliament: 
 

The Honourable Charmaine Williams, MPP – Brampton Centre 
Charmaine.Williams@pc.ola.org    
 
The Honourable Prabmeet Singh Sarkaria, MPP - Brampton South 
Prabmeet.Sarkaria@pc.ola.org  
 
Graham McGregor, MPP – Brampton North 
Graham.McGregor@pc.ola.org   
 
Hardeep Grewal, MPP – Brampton East 
Hardeep.Grewal@pc.ola.org   
 
Amarjot Sandhu, MPP – Brampton West 
Amarjot.Sandhu@pc.ola.org  

 
Brampton Members of Parliament: 

 

Shafqat Ali, MP – Brampton Centre 
Shafqat.Ali@parl.gc.ca  
 

Kamal Khera, MP – Brampton West 
Kamal.Khera@parl.gc.ca 
 

Ruby Sahota, MP – Brampton North 
Ruby.Sahota@parl.gc.ca 
 

Maninder Sidhu, MP – Brampton East 
Maninder.Sidhu@parl.gc.ca 
 

Sonia Sidhu, MP – Brampton South 
Sonia.Sidhu@parl.gc.ca 

 
Federation of Canadian Municipalities of Ontario: 

 

info@fcm.ca 
 

Association of Municipalities of Ontario: 
 

amo@amo.on.ca 
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